PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3732196

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/01/2014	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HUMPHREY DEVELOPMENT CORP.	02/09/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HUMPHREY DEVELOPMENT, LLC		
Street Address:	10 CEDAR HOLLOW COURT		
City:	PALM COAST		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	32137		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D705877
Patent Number:	D705878
Application Number:	61133329
Application Number:	12493301

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (760)294-5161

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7602945160 diane@mmip.com Email:

Correspondent Name: MASTERMIND IP LAW P.C. Address Line 1: **421 SANTA MARINA COURT**

Address Line 4: ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA 92029

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0049-L001001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DIANE L. GARDNER	
SIGNATURE:	/Diane L. Gardner/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

source=0049NPTPatentAssign#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 037696 FRAME: 0210

503685560

source=0049NPTPatentAssign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 037696 FRAME: 0211

ASSIGNMENT Nunc Pro Tunc

This Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment (hereinafter "NPT Assignment") is made as of and between Humphrey Development Corp., a California corporation having a place of business at 138 Palm Coast Pkwy. NE #383, Palm Coast FL 32137, and formerly at 97 Antigua Ct. Coronado CA 92118 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") and Humphrey Development, LLC, a Florida limited liability company having a place of business at 10 Cedar Hollow Ct., Palm Coast, FL 32137, and its successors and assigns (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE wish to enter into this NPT Assignment retroactively, having an effective date of November 1, 2014 (hereinafter "EFFECTIVE DATE");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the following patents/applications:

FILE DATE	SERIAL#	ISSUE DATE	PATENT#
06/27/2008	US61/133,329		
06/28/2009	US12/493,301		
11/21/2011	US29/406,990	5/27/2014	D705,877
11/21/2011	US29/406,992	5/27/2014	D705,878

(hereinafter the "PROPERTY") as of the EFFECTIVE DATE;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to convey, transfer, assign, deliver, and contribute to ASSIGNEE all of its right, title, and interest in and to the PROPERTY, including all rights and title in the U.S. patent applications and any improvements thereon, including rights for the entire term afforded by the patent applications and resulting patents, as well as such rights as may be acquired for the entire term of any additional re-issue, re-examination, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, utility, design, and/or substitute patent applications, as well as rights to the entire term of any counterpart foreign patent applications, including any applications filed under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Paris Convention, the Geneva Act of the Hague Agreement and all other treaties of like purposes, and the foreign regional and national patent applications that may be derived therefrom, as well as any utility model applications, and rights to the entire term of any patents, certificates and/or registrations that may be granted upon any of the foregoing applications, and any priority rights (i.e., the right to claim the benefit of priority) to any of the foregoing applications and/or patents in whole or part, any inventor's certificates, and any and all other like rights of exclusion;

> PATENT REEL: 037696 FRAME: 0212

THEREFORE:

ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE one hundred percent of its collective rights, titles and interests in the PROPERTY, and ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to apply in all countries in its name or in ASSIGNOR's name for any such rights as have been named in the foregoing section. ASSIGNOR authorizes the rights, titles and interests to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as they would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this NPT Assignment not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that no agreement has been executed or will be executed in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR further agrees to: a) cooperate with ASSIGNEE, its heirs, assigns and legal representatives in the prosecution of each and every patent, patent application and like document relating to rights of exclusion resulting from this NPT Assignment; b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; c) perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request to obtain to maintain the rights, titles and interests granted herein without further compensation to ASSIGNOR, his heirs or legal representatives.

Notwithstanding the foregoing paragraph, ASSIGNOR further agrees that in the event that he is unwilling, unavailable, or otherwise incapable of executing documents required to maintain the rights, titles and interests granted herein, any authorized representative of ASSIGNEE is thereby granted full Power of Attorney for the limited purpose of executing said documents on behalf of ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR has duly executed and delivered this NPT Assignment, as of the day and year so indicated.

FOR ASSIGNOR:

Signature

Robert J. Humphrey Authorized Signatory

February 9, 2016

FOR ASSIGNEE:

Signature

Robert J. Humphrey Authorized Signatory

February 9, 2016

19570.doc